in order to allow COIN Software Pty Ltd and Provisio Technologies Pty Ltd to take advantage of ASIC Class Order

98/1418 (as amended) had not been fully completed.  Rubik has submitted documentary requirements to ASIC to

retrospectively include these entities in the Class Order relief from their respective acquisition dates.  However, as

of the date of signing of this report, no response has been received from ASIC.

Should ASIC not allow the inclusion of COIN Software Pty Ltd and Provisio Technologies Pty Ltd under the Class

Order, these entities will need to be excluded from the ‘Closed Group’.  Refer to note 30 for further details.

106

Rubik Financial Limited

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2014

Note 34. Restatement of June 2013 Full Year Result and Prior Comparatives (continued)

The tables below set out the impacts of the above restatements of comparative information.

 2013

Previously

reported

Change

2013

 Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue from continuing operations 22,898  22,898

Other Income 4  4

Net finance (expense) (358)  (358)

Expenses

Data subscriptions - (519) (519)

Product licence and holding fees (1,225)  (1,225)

Employee benefits expense (12,724) (547) (13,271)

Share-based payments expense (11)  (11)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (2,437)  (2,437)

Professional fees (1,737) 519 (1,218)

Marketing expenses (281)  (281)

Premises and establishment expenses (1,105)  (1,105)

Telecommunications (533)  (533)

Costs relating to acquisition activities (1,887)  (1,887)

Other expenses (251)  (251)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (expense)/benefit from

continuing operations 353 (547) (194)

Income tax (expense)/benefit 1 - 1

Profit/(loss) after income tax (expense)/benefit from

continuing operations 354 (547) (193)

Profit after income tax expense from discontinued operations 503 - 503

Profit/(loss) after income tax (expense)/benefit from the year

attributable to the owners or Rubik Financial Limited 857 (547) 310

 Cents  Cents

Earnings per share for profit/(loss) from continuing operations

attributable to the owners of Rubik Financial Limited

   Basic earnings per share 0.15 (0.23) (0.08)

   Diluted earnings per share 0.15 (0.23) (0.08)

Earnings per share for profit/(loss) attributable to the owners

of Rubik Financial Limited

   Basic earnings per share 0.36 (0.23) 0.13

   Diluted earnings per share 0.36 (0.23) 0.13

107

Rubik Financial Limited

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2014

Note 34. Restatement of June 2013 Full Year Result and Prior Comparatives (continued)

Assets

2013

Previously

reported

Change

2013

 Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,777  3,777

Trade and other receivables 5,803 (60) 5,743

Inventories 15  15

Other 605  605

Total current assets 10,200 (60) 10,140

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 742  742

Property, plant and equipment 1,181  1,181

Intangibles 35,898 401 36,299

Total non-current assets 37,821 401 38,222

Total assets 48,021 341 48,362

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,531 768 5,299

Borrowings 7,180  7,180

Employee benefits 766  766

Provisions 2,812  2,812

Revenue received in advance 2,338 120 2,458

Total current liabilities 17,627 888 18,515

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits 122  122

Provisions 4,108  4,108

Total non-current liabilities 4,230  4,230

Total liabilities 21,857 888 22,745

Net Assets 26,164 (547) 25,617

Equity

Issued capital 34,617  34,617

Reserves (953)  (953)

Accumulated losses (7,500) (547) (8,047)

Total equity 26,164 (547) 25,617

108

Rubik Financial Limited

Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2014

Note 35. Events after the reporting period

On 1 September 2014 Rubik agreed an amendment to the consideration to be paid to the vendors of Infinitive.

Under the revised arrangements the previously agreed earn-out payment (which was based on a multiple of

revenues for the business and capped at $14.1 million) has been replaced with a one-off additional payment of

$3.5 million, adjusted for pre-completion liabilities of the business.  A portion of this amount has been placed in